
CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 5

Project:

Sta. to Sta. Roadway:

Major (Major/Minor) CSJ
Number:

(3 Max. - In order of importance - Primary first)

5. Describe the work being revised:

8. New Special Provisions/Specifications to the contract are attached: Yes       No

Each signatory hereby warrants that each has the authority to execute this Change Order (CO).

1 31

Date

  By

RECOMMENDED FOR EXECUTION:

Date  
           APPROVED REQUEST APPROVAL

Date  

Date  
           APPROVED REQUEST APPROVAL

Date  

Design Engineer's Seal:
Date  

           APPROVED REQUEST APPROVAL

Date  
           APPROVED REQUEST APPROVAL

Date  
           APPROVED

County Judge

County Commissioner Precinct 3

County Commissioner Precinct 4

County Commissioner Precinct 1

Project Manager

County Commissioner Precinct 2

 Amount added by this change order: 
  THE CONTRACTOR

  Typed/Printed Name

  Typed/Printed Title

9. New Special Provisions to Item_N/A _ No. _N/A_, Special Specification Item __N/A__ are attached.

The contractor must sign the Change Order and, by doing so, agrees to 
waive any and all claims for additional compensation due to any and all other 
expenses; additional changes for time, overhead and profit; or loss of 
compensation as a result of this change.

 The following information must be provided

 Time Ext. #:   Days added on this CO:

$539,623.96

6. Work to be performed in accordance with Items: See attached.

7. New or revised plan sheet(s) are attached and numbered:

3. Type of Change(on federal-aid non-exempt projects):

4. Reasons: 4B

2,4,9,10,11,12,13,47,48,49,55A,61,62,67,106,107,
108,129,130,131,132,133,C101,C101A,C503

22IBF141

CR 258 Extension

Program Manager

WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

2. Change Order Work Limits: 41+51.63 69+26.38

1. CONTRACTOR: Joe Bland Construction

4B.Third Party Accommodation. Third party requested work. This Change Order provides payment to the contractor for 
widening the eastbound pavement, adding a right turn lane/driveway into Liberty Hill's proposed High School, and relocating an 
existing water line out from under the new Liberty Hill High School driveway. LHISD will reimburse the County 100%.

8/31/2023

Kyle Klussmann

Project Manager

8/31/2023

9/1/2023

Cristina Piccioni
KK



CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 5  Project # 22IBF141

 TABLE A: Force Account Work and Materials Placed into Stock             

LABOR HOURLY RATE HOURLY RATE

 TABLE B:  Contract Items:  
ADD  or 

(DEDUCT)

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE QUANTITY ITEM COST QUANTITY QUANTITY ITEM COST
OVERRUN/ 
UNDERRUN

164-WC04 SY $0.75 28,404.00 $21,303.00 (1,326.00) 27,078.00 $20,308.50 ($994.50)
164-WC10 SY $0.75 28,404.00 $21,303.00 (1,326.00) 27,078.00 $20,308.50 ($994.50)
168-WC01 MG $22.50 1,645.40 $37,021.50 (20.40) 1,625.00 $36,562.50 ($459.00)
467-6450 EA $5,423.00 4.00 $21,692.00 (2.00) 2.00 $10,846.00 ($10,846.00)
666-6207 LF $0.75 6,994.00 $5,245.50 (1,149.00) 5,845.00 $4,383.75 ($861.75)
666-6315 LF $1.00 6,994.00 $6,994.00 (1,149.00) 5,845.00 $5,845.00 ($1,149.00)

104-6009 CY $19.00 0.00 $0.00 40.00 40.00 $760.00 $760.00
105-6005 SY $12.00 0.00 $0.00 197.00 197.00 $2,364.00 $2,364.00
110-6001 CY $19.00 0.00 $0.00 425.00 425.00 $8,075.00 $8,075.00
132-6003 CY $26.54 0.00 $0.00 4,666.00 4,666.00 $123,835.64 $123,835.64
160-WC02 SY $2.50 0.00 $0.00 296.00 296.00 $740.00 $740.00
161-WC01 SY $9.50 0.00 $0.00 74.00 74.00 $703.00 $703.00
162-WC103 SY $1.25 0.00 $0.00 74.00 74.00 $92.50 $92.50
164-WC05 SY $1.00 0.00 $0.00 296.00 296.00 $296.00 $296.00
166-6002 TON $3,226.00 0.00 $0.00 0.02 0.02 $64.52 $64.52
169-6001 SY $1.50 0.00 $0.00 296.00 296.00 $444.00 $444.00
247-6044 CY $60.00 0.00 $0.00 993.00 993.00 $59,580.00 $59,580.00
310-6001 GAL $8.00 0.00 $0.00 1,003.00 1,003.00 $8,024.00 $8,024.00
316-6193 CY $225.00 0.00 $0.00 30.00 30.00 $6,750.00 $6,750.00
316-6413 GAL $8.00 0.00 $0.00 1,463.00 1,463.00 $11,704.00 $11,704.00

TOTALS $113,559.00 $321,686.91 $208,127.91

SET (TYII) (36IN) (RCP) (4:1) C
REFL PAV MRK TY II (Y) 4" (SLD)

WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

ORIGINAL + PREVIOUSLY REVISED NEW

SEEDING FOR EROSION CONTROL (TEMP)(COOL)(TY4)
SEEDING FOR EROSION CONTROL (PERM)(WARM)(TY10)
VEGETATIVE WATERING

REFL PM W/RET REQ TY I (Y) (SLD)(100MIL)

REMOVING CONC (RIPRAP)
REMOVE STAB BASE AND ASPH PAV (3")
EXCAVATION (ROADWAY)
EMBANKMENT (FINAL)(ORD CONP)(TY B)
FURNISH AND PLACE TOPSOIL (4")

LHISD ADDED DRIVEWAY AND WATER LINE WORK: 

AGGR (TY-D GR-5 SAC-5)
ASPH (AC-15P, HFRS-2P OR CRS-2P)

EROSION CONTROL COMPOST (3")
MULCH TOP DRESSING (5")

FERTILIZER
SOIL RETENSION BLANKETS (CL 1)(TY A)
FL BS (CMP IN PLC)(TY A GR 4)(FNAL POS)
PRIME COAT (MULTI OPTION)

SEEDING FOR EROSION CONTROL(PERM)(WARM)(TY 5)



WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 5  Project # 22IBF141
 TABLE B:  Contract Items (Continued )

ADD  or (DEDUCT)

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE  QUANTITY ITEM COST QUANTITY QUANTITY ITEM COST
OVERRUN/ 
UNDERRUN

400-6012 SY $500.00 0.00 $0.00 30.00 30.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00
402-6001 LF $3.75 0.00 $0.00 4.00 4.00 $15.00 $15.00
432-6029 CY $676.00 0.00 $0.00 4.00 4.00 $2,704.00 $2,704.00
432-6010 CY $716.00 0.00 $0.00 51.00 51.00 $36,516.00 $36,516.00
464-6005 LF $95.00 0.00 $0.00 132.00 132.00 $12,540.00 $12,540.00
464-6008 LF $162.00 0.00 $0.00 16.00 16.00 $2,592.00 $2,592.00
467-6395 EA $3,266.00 0.00 $0.00 2.00 2.00 $6,532.00 $6,532.00
467-6448 EA $5,731.00 0.00 $0.00 2.00 2.00 $11,462.00 $11,462.00
500-6001 LS $5,000.00 0.00 $0.00 1.00 1.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
502-6001 MO $1,686.00 0.00 $0.00 1.00 1.00 $1,686.00 $1,686.00
506-6002 LF $32.00 0.00 $0.00 30.00 30.00 $960.00 $960.00
506-6011 LF $13.50 0.00 $0.00 30.00 30.00 $405.00 $405.00
530-6004 SY $105.00 0.00 $0.00 319.00 319.00 $33,495.00 $33,495.00
644-6042 EA $1,154.00 0.00 $0.00 3.00 3.00 $3,462.00 $3,462.00
666-6036 LF $1.25 0.00 $0.00 1,402.00 1,402.00 $1,752.50 $1,752.50
666-6054 EA $90.00 0.00 $0.00 5.00 5.00 $450.00 $450.00
666-6078 EA $101.00 0.00 $0.00 5.00 5.00 $505.00 $505.00
666-6170 LF $0.40 0.00 $0.00 2,111.00 2,111.00 $844.40 $844.40
666-6178 LF $0.85 0.00 $0.00 1,402.00 1,402.00 $1,191.70 $1,191.70
666-6182 LF $1.00 0.00 $0.00 28.00 28.00 $28.00 $28.00
666-6303 LF $0.75 0.00 $0.00 2,111.00 2,111.00 $1,583.25 $1,583.25
672-6010 EA $4.00 0.00 $0.00 120.00 120.00 $480.00 $480.00
3076-6003 TON $130.00 0.00 $0.00 417.00 417.00 $54,210.00 $54,210.00
3076-6077 TON $160.00 0.00 $0.00 243.00 243.00 $38,880.00 $38,880.00
CIP11.06.B LF $4.00 0.00 $0.00 315.00 315.00 $1,260.00 $1,260.00

W1.17A TON $21,387.00 0.00 $0.00 0.60 0.60 $12,832.20 $12,832.20

W2.10.AR.4 LF $70.00 0.00 $0.00 5.00 5.00 $350.00 $350.00

W2.10.AR.8 LF $75.00 0.00 $0.00 143.00 143.00 $10,725.00 $10,725.00

W2.10.AR.12 LF $115.00 0.00 $0.00 219.00 219.00 $25,185.00 $25,185.00

W2.10.B4X4 EA $2,500.00 0.00 $0.00 1.00 1.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00

W2.10.B12X12 EA $3,000.00 0.00 $0.00 1.00 1.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00

W3.21.AB EA $3,200.00 0.00 $0.00 1.00 1.00 $3,200.00 $3,200.00

W3.21.A12 EA $4,900.00 0.00 $0.00 3.00 3.00 $14,700.00 $14,700.00

W4.04.18 LF $275.00 0.00 $0.00 70.00 70.00 $19,250.00 $19,250.00

SP.W2.10.D4 EA $1,500.00 0.00 $0.00 1.00 1.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00

SP.W2.10.E4 EA $1,200.00 0.00 $0.00 1.00 1.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00

SP.W2.10.F12 EA $3,500.00 0.00 $0.00 1.00 1.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00

        The "Totals" from Table B of the previous work sheet: $113,559.00 $321,686.91 $208,127.91

TOTALS $113,559.00 $653,182.96 $539,623.96

REFL PAV MRK TY I (W) 8" (SLD)(100MIL)
REFL PAV MRK TY I (W)(ARROW)(100MIL)

REFL PAV MRK TY II (W) 24" (SLD)

REFL PAV MRKR TY II-CR

VALVES, GATE 8" DIA.

ENCASEMENT PIPE, 18" DIA. STEEL

WET CONNECTION 4" X 4"

DUCTILE IRON FITTINGS (C-153)

RESTRAIN EXISTING PVC PIPE 4" DIA., INCLUDES BELL JOINT 
RESTAINTSAND OTHER INCIDENTALS NECESSARY TOCOMPLETE; 
PIPE SHALL BE RESTRAINED AT A MINIMUM THE LENGTH CALLED 
FOR ON THE PLANS, BUT SHALL BE RESTRAINED UP TO THE NEXT 
JOINT

D-GR HMA TY-B PG64-22 (EXEMPT)

VALVES, GATE 12" DIA.

ORIGINAL + PREVIOUSLY 
REVISED

NEW

REFL PAV MRK TY II (W) 4" (SLD)
REFL PAV MRK TY II (W) 8" (SLD)

RE PM W/REQ TY I (W) 4" (SLD)(100MILL)

RC PIPE (CL III)(24 IN)

ROCK FILTER DAMS (INSTALLED)(TY 2)
ROCK FILTER DAMS (REMOVED)(TY 2)
DRIVEWAYS (CONC)

REFL PAV MRK TY I (W)(WORD)(100MIL)

BARRICADES. SIGNS, AND TRAFFIC HANDLING

PIPE 4" DIA. C-900 (RESTRAINED), COMPLEETE IN PLACE, INCLUDING 
EXCAVATION AND BACKFILL

IN SM RD SN SUP&AM TYS80(1) SB(T)

12" BLIND FLANGE

D-GR HMA TY-D SAC-D PG70-22 (EXEMPT)
TRENCH EXCAV SAFETY PROT SYSTEM (ALL DEPTHS)

PIPE, 8" DIA. PVC C-900 (RESTRAINED), COMPLETE IN PLACE, 
INCLUDING EXCAVATION AND BACKFILL

PIPE, 12" DIA. PVC C-900 (RESTRAINED), COMPLETE IN PLACE, 
EXCAVATION AND BACKFILL

4" TRANSITION KIT FROM PVC C-900 TO PVC SDR-26

WET CONNECTION 12"X12"

SET (TY II)(36 IN)(RCP)(3:1)(P)
MOBILIZATION

CUT AND RESTORE PAV (FLES BASE)
TRENCH EXCAVATIO PROTECTION
RIPRAP (STONE COMMON)(GROUT)(8IN)
RIPRAP (CONC)(CL B)(5")

RC PIPE (CL III)(36 IN)
SET (TY II)(24 IN)(RCP)(6:1)(P)



CHANGE ORDER REASON(S) CODE CHART

  1.  Design Error or Omission 1A. Incorrect PS&E 
1B. Other

  2.  Differing Site Conditions 2A. Dispute resolution (expense caused by conditions and/or resulting delay)
       (unforeseeable) 2B. Unavailable material

2C. New development (conditions changing after PS&E completed)
2D. Environmental remediation
2E. Miscellaneous difference in site conditions (unforeseeable)(Item 9)
2F. Site conditions altered by an act of nature
2G. Unadjusted utility (unforeseeable)
2H. Unacquired Right-of-Way (unforeseeable)
2I. Additional safety needs (unforeseeable)
2J. Other

  3.  County Convenience 3A. Dispute resolution (not resulting from error in plans or differing site conditions)
3B. Public relations improvement
3C. Implementation of a Value Engineering finding
3D. Achievement of an early project completion
3E. Reduction of future maintenance
3F. Additional work desired by the County
3G. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies
3H. Cost savings opportunity discovered during construction
3I. Implementation of improved technology or better process
3J. Price adjustment on finished work (price reduced in exchange for acceptance)
3K. Addition of stock account or material supplied by state provision
3L. Revising safety work/measures desired by the County
3M. Other

  4.  Third Party Accommodation 4A. Failure of a third party to meet commitment
4B. Third party requested work
4C. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies (impacting third party)
4D. Other

  5.  Contractor Convenience 5A. Contractor exercises option to change the traffic control plan
5B. Contractor requested change in the sequence and/or method of work
5C. Payment for Partnering workshop
5D. Additional safety work/measures desired by the contractor
5E. Other

  6.  Untimely ROW/Utilities 6A. Right-of-Way not clear (third party responsibility for ROW)
6B. Right-of-Way not clear (County responsibility for ROW)
6C. Utilities not clear
6D. Other



Williamson County Road Bond Program 
 

CR 258 Extension  
Williamson County Project No. 22IFB141 

 
Change Order No. 5 
Reason for Change 

 
This Change Order provides payment to the contractor for additional work requested by 
LHISD. The contractor will widen CR 258 along the eastbound roadway, add a right turn 
lane with new entrance to the proposed High School, and relocate a portion of the 
Georgetown water line that is located under the proposed High School entrance. LHISD 
will reimburse the County 100%.         
 
The following new items will be added by this Change Order. 
 
 

ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT 

104-6009 REMOVING CONC (RIPRAP) 40.00 CY 
105-6005 REMOVE STAB BASE AND ASPH PAV (3") 197.00 SY 
110-6001 EXCAVATION (ROADWAY) 425.00 CY 
132-6003 EMBANKMENT (FINAL)(ORD COMP)(TY B) 4,666.00 CY 
160-WC02 FURNISH AND PLACE TOPSOIL (4") 296.00 SY 
161-WC01 EROSION CONTROL COMPOST (3") 74.00 SY 
162-WC103 MULCH TOP DRESSING (5") 74.00 SY 
164-WC05 SEEDING FOR EROSION 

CONTROL(PERM)(WARM)(TY 5) 
296.00 SY 

166-6002 FERTILIZER 0.02 TON 
169-6001 SOIL RETENSION BLANKETS (CL 1)(TY A) 296.00 SY 
247-6044 FL BS (CMP IN PLC)(TY A GR 4)(FNAL 

POS) 
993.00 CY 

310-6001 PRIME COAT (MULTI OPTION) 1,003.00 GAL 
316-6193 AGGR (TY-D GR-5 SAC-5) 30.00 CY 
316-6413 ASPH (AC-15P, HFRS-2P OR CRS-2P) 1,463.00 GAL 
400-6012 CUT AND RESTORE PAV (FLES BASE) 30.00 SY 
402-6001 TRENCH EXCAVATIO PROTECTION 4.00 LF 
432-6029 RIPRAP(STONE)(COMMON)(GROUT)(8IN) 4.00 CY 
432-6010 RIPRAP (CONC)(CL B)(5") 51.00 CY 
464-6005 RC PIPE (CL III)(24 IN) 132.00 LF 
464-6008 RC PIPE (CL III)(36 IN) 16.00 LF 
467-6395 SET (TY II)(24 IN)(RCP)(6:1)(P) 2.00 EA 
467-6448 SET (TY II)(36 IN)(RCP)(3:1)(P) 2.00 EA 
500-6001 MOBILIZATION 1.00 LS 
502-6001 BARRICADES.SIGNS,ANDTRAFFIC 

HANDLING 
1.00  MO 

506-6002 ROCK FILTER DAMS (INSTALLED)(TY 2) 30.00  LF 
506-6011 ROCK FILTER DAMS (REMOVED)(TY 2) 30.00  LF 
530-6004 DRIVEWAYS (CONC) 319.00  SY 
644-6042 IN SM RD SN SUP&AM TYS80(1) SB(T) 3.00  EA 
666-6036 REFL PAV MRK TY I (W) 8" (SLD)(100MIL) 1,402.00  LF 



666-6054 REFLPAV MRK TY I (W)(ARROW)(100MIL) 5.00  EA 
666-6078 REFL PAV MRK TY I (W)(WORD)(100MIL) 5.00  EA 
666-6170 REFL PAV MRK TY II (W) 4" (SLD) 2,111.00  LF 
666-6178 REFL PAV MRK TY II (W) 8" (SLD) 1,402.00  LF 
666-6182 REFL PAV MRK TY II (W) 24" (SLD) 28.00  LF 
666-6303 RE PM W/REQ TY I (W) 4" (SLD)(100MILL) 2,111.00  LF 
672-6010 REFL PAV MRKR TY II-CR 120.00  EA 
3076-6003 D-GR HMA TY-B PG64-22 (EXEMPT) 417.00  TON 
3076-6077 D-GR HMA TY-D SAC-D PG70-22 

(EXEMPT) 
243.00  TON 

CIP11.06.B TRENCH EXCAV SAFETY PROT SYSTEM 
(ALL DEPTHS) 

LF 315.00 

W1.17A DUCTILE IRON FITTINGS (C-153) TON 0.60 
W2.10.AR.4 PIPE 4" DIA. C-900 (RESTRAINED), 

COMPLEETE IN PLACE, INCLUDING 
EXCAVATION AND BACKFILL 

LF 5.00 

W2.10.AR.8 PIPE, 8" DIA. PVC C-900 (RESTRAINED), 
COMPLETE IN PLACE, INCLUDING 
EXCAVATION AND BACKFILL 

LF 143.00 

W2.10.AR.12 PIPE, 12" DIA. PVC C-900 (RESTRAINED), 
COMPLETE IN PLACE, EXCAVATION AND 
BACKFILL 

LF 219.00 

W2.10.B4X4 WET CONNECTION 4" X 4" EA 1.00 
W2.10.B12X12 WET CONNECTION 12"X12" EA 1.00 
W3.21.AB VALVES, GATE 8" DIA. EA 1.00 
W3.21.A12 VALVES, GATE 12" DIA. EA 3.00 
W4.04.18 ENCASEMENT PIPE, 18" DIA. STEEL LF 70.00 
SP.W2.10.D4 RESTRAIN EXISTING PVC PIPE 4" DIA., 

INCLUDES BELL JOINT RESTAINTSAND 
OTHER INCIDENTALS NECESSARY 
TOCOMPLETE; PIPE SHALL BE 
RESTRAINED AT A MINIMUM THE 
LENGTH CALLED FOR ON THE PLANS, 
BUT SHALL BE RESTRAINED UP TO THE 
NEXT JOINT 

EA 1.00 

SP.W2.10.E4 4" TRANSITION KIT FROM PVC C-900 
TO PVC SDR-26 

EA 1.00 

SP.W2.10.F12 12" BLIND FLANGE EA 1.00 
 
 
This Change Order results in a net increase of $539,623.96 to the Contract amount, for 
an adjusted Contract total of $6,667,915.51. The original Contract amount was 
$5,836,754.36. As a result of this and all Change Orders to-date, $831,161.15 has been 
added to the Contract, resulting in a 14.24% net increase in the overall Contract cost. As 
a result of this Change Order, thirty-one (31) days will be added to the contract. 
 
 
HNTB Corporation 
 
 
Oscar Salazar-Bueno, P.E. 




