
10/16/2023

10/19/2023



CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 8  Project # 22IFB139
 TABLE A: Force Account Work and Materials Placed into Stock             

LABOR HOURLY RATE HOURLY RATE

 TABLE B:  Contract Items:  
ADD  or 

(DEDUCT)

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE QUANTITY ITEM COST QUANTITY QUANTITY ITEM COST OVERRUN/ 
UNDERRUN

W4.05.A LF  $                  751.00 672.00 
$504,672.00

(672.00)
0.00 $0.00 ($504,672.00)

SP.W1.17.I EA  $             19,622.00 4.00 $78,488.00 (4.00) 0.00 $0.00 ($78,488.00)
W4.02.36 EA  $                  590.00 -                         $0.00 (105.00) -105.00 ($61,950.00) ($61,950.00)
W1.17.D LF 824.01$                  -                         $0.00 100.00 100.00 $82,401.00 $82,401.00
W1.17.D1 LF 824.01$                  -                         $0.00 180.00 180.00 $148,321.80 $148,321.80
W20.012 RL 243.52$                  -                         $0.00 2.00 2.00 $487.04 $487.04
W4.05.B LF 973.08$                  -                         $0.00 680.00 680.00 $661,694.40 $661,694.40
W4.02.56 EA 751.18$                  -                         $0.00 105.00 105.00 $78,873.90 $78,873.90
W4.05.56 EA 326.67$                  -                         $0.00 2.00 2.00 $653.34 $653.34

TOTALS $583,160.00 $910,481.48 $327,321.48

36" CL 350 CL DI FLEX RING PIPE (MATERIAL ONLY)
36" CL 250 CL DI FLEX RING PIPE (MATERIAL ONLY)
81X120 8 MIL POLYWRAP F/36" PIPE (MATERIAL ONLY)
56 X .500 STL CASING PIPE 
56 X .500 STL CASING SPACER (MATERIAL ONLY)
36 X 56 END SEAL (MATERIAL ONLY)

WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

ORIGINAL + PREVIOUSLY REVISED NEW

Furnish and Install 48-inch steel casing pipe by open cut, not 
including 36” carrier pipe, with appurtenances, Complete in 
Place 
Furnish and Install 36” Ductile Iron restrained M.J. 90 degree 
bend (Class 200 psi) per AWWA C153, Complete in Place
48" STEEL CASING SPACERS (MATERIAL ONLY)



Williamson County Road Bond Program 
 

FM3349 at US 79 
Williamson County Project No. 22IFB139 

 
Change Order No. 8 

 
Reason for Change 

 
This Change Order compensates the contractor for the installation of 280 linear feet of 
36-inch Ductile Iron (DI) pipe for the City of Hutto water line project. The original plans 
included the installation of a 36-in PVC pipe with restrained joints. However, the PVC 
pipe-restrained joint assembly do not fit inside the 48-in steel casing. The substitution of 
the PVC pipe with DI pipe will allow the installation of the carrier pipe inside the 48-inch 
bored steel casing under FM 3349 and then transitioning to a 56-inch casing with PVC 
pipe for the open cut section. This modification was requested by and is 100% 
reimbursable by the City of Hutto. Please see attached Change Order for additional 
details. 
 
Following is summary of new items required for this Change Order. 
 

ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT 

W4.02.36 48" STEEL CASING SPACERS (MATERIAL ONLY) -105 EA 

W1.17.D 36" CL 350 CL DI FLEX RING PIPE (MATERIAL ONLY) 100 LF 

W1.17.D1 36" CL 250 CL DI FLEX RING PIPE (MATERIAL ONLY) 180 LF 

W20.012 81X120 8 MIL POLYWRAP F/36" PIPE (MATERIAL ONLY) 2 RL 

W4.05.B 56 X .500 STL CASING PIPE 680 LF 

W4.02.56 56 X .500 STL CASING SPACER (MATERIAL ONLY) 105 EA 

W4.05.56 36 X 56 END SEAL (MATERIAL ONLY) 2 EA 

 
This Change Order results in a net increase of $327,321.48 to the Contract amount, for 
an adjusted Contract total of $83,784,333.96. The original Contract amount was 
$81,941,038.13.  As a result of this and all Change Orders to-date, $1,843,295.83 has 
been added to the Contract, resulting in an 2.25% net increase in the Contract cost.  No 
additional days will be added to or deducted from the Contract as a result of this 
Change Order.   
 
 
HNTB Corporation 
 
Oscar Salazar-Bueno, P.E. 



CHANGE ORDER REASON(S) CODE CHART

  1.  Design Error or Omission 1A. Incorrect PS&E 
1B. Other

  2.  Differing Site Conditions 2A. Dispute resolution (expense caused by conditions and/or resulting delay)
       (unforeseeable) 2B. Unavailable material

2C. New development (conditions changing after PS&E completed)
2D. Environmental remediation
2E. Miscellaneous difference in site conditions (unforeseeable)(Item 9)
2F. Site conditions altered by an act of nature
2G. Unadjusted utility (unforeseeable)
2H. Unacquired Right-of-Way (unforeseeable)
2I. Additional safety needs (unforeseeable)
2J. Other

  3.  County Convenience 3A. Dispute resolution (not resulting from error in plans or differing site conditions)
3B. Public relations improvement
3C. Implementation of a Value Engineering finding
3D. Achievement of an early project completion
3E. Reduction of future maintenance
3F. Additional work desired by the County
3G. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies
3H. Cost savings opportunity discovered during construction
3I. Implementation of improved technology or better process
3J. Price adjustment on finished work (price reduced in exchange for acceptance)
3K. Addition of stock account or material supplied by state provision
3L. Revising safety work/measures desired by the County
3M. Other

  4.  Third Party Accommodation 4A. Failure of a third party to meet commitment
4B. Third party requested work
4C. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies (impacting third party)
4D. Other

  5.  Contractor Convenience 5A. Contractor exercises option to change the traffic control plan
5B. Contractor requested change in the sequence and/or method of work
5C. Payment for Partnering workshop
5D. Additional safety work/measures desired by the contractor
5E. Other

  6.  Untimely ROW/Utilities 6A. Right-of-Way not clear (third party responsibility for ROW)
6B. Right-of-Way not clear (County responsibility for ROW)
6C. Utilities not clear
6D. Other



HUTTO WL PLAN CHANGES CASING & PVC
DATE: 8/17/2023

REV #1 DATE: 8/31/2023
REV #2 DATE: 9/20/2023
REV #3 DATE: 9/21/2023

INVOICE #

Bill To: RE:
WILLIAMSON COUNTY FM3349
HNTB CORPORATION ASIF MIRZAZADA

ITEM NO. QTY UM DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL

NEW 100.00 LF 36" CL 350 CL DI FLEX RING PIPE (MATERIAL ONLY) 824.01$ $82,401.00

NEW 180.00 LF 36" CL 250 CL DI FLEX RING PIPE (MATERIAL ONLY) 824.01$ $148,321.80

NEW 2.00 RL 81X120 8 MIL POLYWRAP F/36" PIPE (MATERIAL ONLY) 243.52$ $487.04

NEW 680.00 LF 56 X .500 STL CASING PIPE 973.08$ $661,694.40

NEW 105.00 EA 56 X .500 STL CASING SPACER (MATERIAL ONLY) 751.18$ $78,873.90

NEW 2.00 EA 36 X 56 END SEAL (MATERIAL ONLY) 326.67$ $653.34

W4.05.A 672.00 LF 48 X .500 STEEL CASING 751.00$ ($504,672.00)

SP.W1.17.I 4.00 EA F&I 36" DI RESTRAINED MJ 90 DEGREE BEND (CLASS 200 PSI) PER AWWA C153, COMPLETE IN PLACE 19,622.00$ ($78,488.00)

NEW 105.00 EA DEDUCT 48" STEEL CASING SPACERS (MATERIAL ONLY) 590.00$ ($61,950.00)

* HUTTOWATER PLAN CHANGES. DESIGN CANNOT BE INSTALLED AS DRAWN. BELL RESTRAINTS
ON 36" PVC WILL NOT FIT INSIDE 48" STEEL CASING DUE TOWALL THICKNESS.

TOTAL $327,321.48

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL

22IFB139





INCIDENTAL WORK NOT COVERED BY OTHER BID ITEMS,
INCLUDING CONCRETE DRIVEWAY OR ROADWAY OPEN CUT
FOR WATERLINE INSTALLATION INCLUDING REMOVAL AND
REPLACEMENT OF CONCRETE, DISPOSAL, 6  THICK
FLEXIBLE BASE FOR DRIVEWAY, AND APPURTENANCES
WITH ALL ASSOCIATED LABOR, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT,
COMPLETE IN PLACE: SUBSIDIARY TO SP.W3.21.L 





//////////////////////////////////////

U
T

U
T

U
T

U
T

U
T

U
T

U
T

U
T

U
T

U
T

U
T

U

U
T

U
T

U
T

U
T

U
T

U
T

U
T

U
T

U
T

U
T

U
T

U
T

G
AS

G
AS

G
AS

G
AS

G
AS

G
AS

G
AS

G
AS

G
AS

G
AS

G

U
T

U
T

U
T

U
T

U
T

U
T

U
T

U
T

U
T

U
T

U
T

O
H

P
O

H
P

O
H

P
O

H
P

O
H

P
O

H
P

O
H

P
O

H
P

O
H

P

W
4

W
4

W
4

W
4

W
4

W
4

W
4

W
4

W
4

W
4

W
4

W
16

W
16

W
1

SF

SF

SF

SF

SF

SF

SF

SF

S

SF SF SF SF SF SF SF SF SF SF SF SF SF SF SF SF SF SF SF SF SF SF SF SF SF SF SF SF SF

SF

SF
SF

SF SF SF SF

SF

SF
SF

SF
SF

LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC

LO
C

LO
C

LO
C

C

LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC

OC

LOC

LOC

LOC

LOC

LOC

LOC

W
16

W
16

W
16

W16
W

16

N
.G

. 6
40

.0
6

F.
L.

N
.G

. 6
39

.9
0

F.
L.

 6
17

.8
0

N
.G

. 6
39

.4
4

F.
L.

 6
17

.8
0

N
.G

. 6
38

.9
8

F.
L.

 6
17

.8
0

N
.G

. 6
38

.5
8

F.
L.

 6
17

.8
0

N
.G

. 6
38

.1
4

F.
L.

 6
17

.8
0

N
.G

. 6
37

.7
8

F.
L.

 6
17

.8
0

N
.G

. 6
37

.3
5

F.
L.

 6
17

.8
0

N
.G

. 6
37

.1
0

F.
L.

 6
17

.8
0

N
.G

. 6
36

.9
8

F.
L.

 6
17

.8
0

N
.G

. 6
37

.0
8

F.
L.

JULY 2022

ENGINEERING, LLC SE LOOP 801 PP AND 890 PP WATERLINES

SUBSIDIARY TO SP.W3.21.L 



//////////////////////////////////////

U
T

U
T

U
T

U
T

U
T

U
T

U
T

U
T

U
T

U
T

U
T

U

U
T

U
T

U
T

U
T

U
T

U
T

U
T

U
T

U
T

U
T

U
T

U
T

G
AS

G
AS

G
AS

G
AS

G
AS

G
AS

G
AS

G
AS

G
AS

G
AS

G

U
T

U
T

U
T

U
T

U
T

U
T

U
T

U
T

U
T

U
T

U
T

O
H

P
O

H
P

O
H

P
O

H
P

O
H

P
O

H
P

O
H

P
O

H
P

O
H

P

W
4

W
4

W
4

W
4

W
4

W
4

W
4

W
4

W
4

W
4

W
4

W
16

W
16

W
1

SF

SF

SF

SF

SF

SF

SF

SF

S

SF SF SF SF SF SF SF SF SF SF SF SF SF SF SF SF SF SF SF SF SF SF SF SF SF SF SF SF SF

SF

SF
SF

SF SF SF SF

SF

SF
SF

SF
SF

LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC

LO
C

LO
C

LO
C

C

LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC LOC

OC

LOC

LOC

LOC

LOC

LOC

LOC

W
16

W
16

W
16

W16
W

16

N
.G

. 6
40

.0
6

F.
L.

N
.G

. 6
39

.9
0

F.
L.

 6
17

.8
0

N
.G

. 6
39

.4
4

F.
L.

 6
17

.8
0

N
.G

. 6
38

.9
8

F.
L.

 6
17

.8
0

N
.G

. 6
38

.5
8

F.
L.

 6
17

.8
0

N
.G

. 6
38

.1
4

F.
L.

 6
17

.8
0

N
.G

. 6
37

.7
8

F.
L.

 6
17

.8
0

N
.G

. 6
37

.3
5

F.
L.

 6
17

.8
0

N
.G

. 6
37

.1
0

F.
L.

 6
17

.8
0

N
.G

. 6
36

.9
8

F.
L.

 6
17

.8
0

N
.G

. 6
37

.0
8

F.
L.

JULY 2022

ENGINEERING, LLC SE LOOP 801 PP AND 890 PP WATERLINES

Install restrained plugs for both
waterlines here, do not install four
90-degree vertical bends.

Install restrained plugs for both
waterlines here, do not install four
90-degree vertical bends.




